of thirty (30) students were selected at random from 

each school making a total of one hundred and eighty 

(180) students per state. Therefore, a total number of 

five hundred and forty students were selected for 

investigation in each zone. On the whole, we looked at 

one thousand and eighty (1080) public primary school 

pupils which are selected at random for the study.  

Method of Data Collection 

The subjects are selected from a large pool of 

students who showed interest after the objective of the 

study was explained to them. A questionnaire, oral